



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 828/2023**

M/S GUFIC BIOSCIENCES LIMITED Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. G. Nataraj, Ms. Varsha Jhavar
and Ms. Yojana Sonkusare, Advs.**

versus

M/S APEX LABORATORIES PVT. LTD Defendant

Through: **Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan &
Mr. Deepanshu Nagar, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **16.02.2024**

I.A. 3779/2024 (under Section 124 Trade Marks Act, 1999)

1. This application has been filed by the defendant seeking permission to file a rectification petition against the plaintiff's registered mark "SALLAKI" having registration No.385295 under class 5.
2. Counsel for the defendant states that they claimed to have raised defence under section 124 (1) (a) alleging that the plaintiff's trademark is invalid and therefore seeks permission to initiate proceedings for rectification in this regard.
3. Counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice and shall file reply to the application within a week from today with copy to the counsel for the defendant.
4. List on 26th February, 2024, the date already fixed.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 16, 2024/sm