



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 828/2023**

M/S GUFIC BIOSCIENCES LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Sarita Mehta, Advocate.

versus

M/S APEX LABORATORIES PVT. LTDDefendant

Through: Ms. Swapnil Gaur, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **15.04.2026**

I.A. 10153/2026 (Seeking detagging of suit and early hearing of the Stay application)

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking detagging of the present suit from the connected matters as also for early hearing of the plaintiff's application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Ms. Swapnil Gaur, learned counsel for the defendant, who seeks and is granted one week to file reply.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on the date already fixed i.e. 28.04.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 15, 2026/anj